

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 139th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON APRIL 20, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

SP Member HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer (Official Business)

RESOLUTION NO. 22-100

RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION ON THE CUTTING/BALLING OF THE AFFECTED TREES WITHIN THE ROAD RIGHTS OF WAY LIMITS, FOR THE PROPOSED CY 2022 PROJECT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) ON THE WIDENING OF JUNCTION MURCIA-CANSILAYAN-DAMSITE-ABUANAN ROAD AND DON JORGE ARANETA-AYUNGON-YUNGUE-GURREA-LA CARLOTA CITY ROAD, LOCATED AT BARANGAYS ABUANAN, DON JORGE ARANETA AND ALIANZA, ALL OF THIS CITY.

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) will be implementing the proposed CY 2022 project, the widening of Junction Murcia-Cansilayan-Damsite-Abuanan Road and Don Jorge Araneta-Ayungon-Yungue-Gurrea-La Carlota City Road, located at Barangays Abuanan, Don Jorge Araneta and Alianza, within the City;

WHEREAS, trees of various species within the road right-of-way limits will be affected by the said project and need to be cut/balled to give way to the widening activities;

WHEREAS, the matter was referred to the Engineering and Public Works Committee, which favored approval of the request, and the Plenary, after a thorough consideration of the matter, unanimously approved the recommendation;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to interpose no objection on the cutting/balling of the affected trees within the road rights of way limits, for the proposed CY 2022 project of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) on the Widening of Junction Murcia-Cansilayan-Damsite-Abuanan Road and Don Jorge Araneta-Ayungon-Yungue-Gurrea-La Carlota City Road, located at Barangays Abuanan, Don Jorge Araneta and Alianza, all of this City.

ATTESTED:

ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRESSP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod